
 

 

Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Workshop Meeting 
February 2, 2021 

185 Spring Avenue 
7:00 p.m. 

 

Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 

Commissioners will be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster 

Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open 

Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 

attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn 

Park District Board of Commissioners because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns 

affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District.  The President of the Board of Commissioners has determined that an 

in-person meeting at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center, located at 185 Spring Avenue in Glen Ellyn, with all 

participants is not practical or prudent because of the disaster. Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff and chief 

legal counsel will not all be physically present at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. 

Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so 

alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The 

meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 

password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 

meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 

at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 

record during this meeting. 

 
I.  Call to Order 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V. Public Participation 
 
VI. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $64,173.66  
 
VII. WDSRA Review & Update / Sandy Gbur, Executive Director 

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


 

 

VIII. Glen Ellyn Park District Personnel Policy Updates 
 
IX. Section 125 Plan Document 
 
X. Coronavirus (COVID-19) District Update 
 
XI. Staff Reports  
  
XII. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
XIII.   Adjourn  
 
  
  



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 1,000.00       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 9,771.33       

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 16,195.37$   

Report Total: 64,173.66$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 2/2/2021

Recreation Fund 37,206.96 
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User:

Printed: 01/28/2021 -  9:36AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00012.01.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

168087 Posters  106.30 02/03/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

168414 Signs/Banners  63.36 02/03/2021 20-30-475-530425-0000

 169.66Check Total:

Vendor: 200434 Advocate Occupational Health Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

784787 Drug & Alcohol Screening  93.00 02/03/2021 10-00-000-585820-0000

785283 Random DOT Fee  200.00 02/03/2021 10-00-000-585820-0000

 293.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200747 AHYAA Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  500.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

 500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103170 Alexander Equipment Company Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

173523 Chain Saw Parts  115.75 02/03/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

 115.75Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

7395243 2/2021 Pest Control  32.68 02/03/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

7395243 2/2021 Pest Control  26.08 02/03/2021 20-30-150-521600-0000

7395243 2/2021 Pest Control  100.48 02/03/2021 20-30-200-521600-0000

7395243 2/2021 Pest Control  27.74 02/03/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

7395243 2/2021 Pest Control  59.36 02/03/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

7395243 2/2021 Pest Control  34.86 02/03/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

7395243 2/2021 Pest Control  109.18 02/03/2021 20-30-450-521600-0000

7395243 2/2021 Pest Control  38.81 02/03/2021 20-30-300-521600-0000

7395243 2/2021 Pest Control  15.36 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1236

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/28/2021 -  9:36 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 444.55Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

P35318195 Battery  18.95 02/03/2021 20-30-475-530425-0000

 18.95Check Total:

Vendor: 107293 Bloomingdale Blast Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  275.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

Tournament Fees  275.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

 550.00Check Total:

Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

911362657 Baseballs  2,240.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-535500-1232

 2,240.00Check Total:

Vendor: 113916 Chicago Fire & Burglar Inc. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

54610 Yearly Monitoring  359.40 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1232

 359.40Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

12/14-1/15/2021 Electric  58.57 02/03/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000

 58.57Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

20141-1J Deposit RTU #7 Replacement  4,917.00 02/03/2021 94-90-875-575180-0000

 4,917.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200388 James Craig Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  297.50 02/03/2021 20-30-300-530907-0000

 297.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200506 Alicia Donovan Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

MasterMom's  357.00 02/03/2021 20-22-000-525500-2364

 357.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119285 Dreisilker Motors Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/28/2021 -  9:36 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

173386 HVAC Fan  529.10 02/03/2021 20-30-200-550300-0000

 529.10Check Total:

Vendor: 119690 DuPage Co. Public Works Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Water  50.28 02/03/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

 50.28Check Total:

Vendor: 202037 DYOPATH LLC Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

13698 Anti-Virus 1/2021  242.84 02/03/2021 10-00-000-521400-0000

13698 Anti-Virus 1/2021  242.84 02/03/2021 20-00-000-521400-0000

 485.68Check Total:

Vendor: 200761 ePact Network Ltd. Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Camps  425.00 02/03/2021 20-24-000-525500-4626

Summer Camps  425.00 02/03/2021 20-24-000-525500-4625

 850.00Check Total:

Vendor: 130257 Game Day USA Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  1,020.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

Tournament Fees  467.50 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

 1,487.50Check Total:

Vendor: 132083 Goldy Locks, Inc. Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

689811 Paddle Door Repairs  300.00 02/03/2021 20-30-350-530210-0000

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

9764390424 Ballast  68.56 02/03/2021 20-30-450-541300-0000

9770229350 Lightbulbs  54.00 02/03/2021 20-30-450-541300-0000

9770859644 Batteries  40.95 02/03/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

9776790793 Bolt  12.60 02/03/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

 176.11Check Total:

Vendor: 202130 Michelle Hartnett Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Return Key Deposit  50.00 02/03/2021 10-00-000-260100-0000

 50.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/28/2021 -  9:36 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202132 Illinois Irish Softball Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  300.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: 145940 JP Sports Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  500.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

 500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

53599 Uniforms  964.51 02/03/2021 20-21-000-535500-1124

 964.51Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

59100 Shovels  74.68 02/03/2021 20-30-350-541300-0000

59294 Painting Supplies  13.56 02/03/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

59374 Lightbulbs  35.13 02/03/2021 10-10-000-550300-0000

59541 Hardware  38.58 02/03/2021 94-90-920-575180-0000

59766 Platform Repairs  30.73 02/03/2021 20-30-350-541300-0000

60248 Supplies  45.04 02/03/2021 20-30-350-541300-0000

 237.72Check Total:

Vendor: 198916 Nameplate & Panel Technology Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

263220 Tag Replacement  38.00 02/03/2021 94-90-000-575110-0000

 38.00Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

12/16-1/18/2021 Gas  126.80 02/03/2021 10-00-000-570200-0000

 126.80Check Total:

Vendor: 161360 NRPA Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

Membership Dues  437.50 02/03/2021 10-00-000-585250-0000

Membership Dues  437.50 02/03/2021 20-00-000-585250-0000

 875.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202131 Office Furniture Solutions Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

Board Room Improvements  332.50 02/03/2021 94-90-920-575180-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/28/2021 -  9:36 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 332.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202085 Ozinga Materials Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

119257 Ballast  288.46 02/03/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

 288.46Check Total:

Vendor: 117155 Paddock Publications Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

Subscription 1/23-3/19/2021  145.20 02/03/2021 10-00-000-585250-0000

Subscription 1/23-3/19/2021  145.20 02/03/2021 20-00-000-585250-0000

 290.40Check Total:

Vendor: 200726 Parvin-Clauss Sign Company Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

5679E Co-Op Sign  4,399.00 02/03/2021 94-90-820-575120-0000

 4,399.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

257809 Maintenance Supplies  1,441.72 02/03/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

 1,441.72Check Total:

Vendor: 199121 Pitney Bowes Global Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

3104465438 Quarterly Lease  196.23 02/03/2021 10-00-000-521400-0000

3104465438 Quarterly Lease  196.23 02/03/2021 20-00-000-521400-0000

 392.46Check Total:

Vendor: 173350 Randall Pressure Systems Inc. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

38013 Hose Clamps  168.29 02/03/2021 20-30-300-541300-0000

 168.29Check Total:

Vendor: 173885 Regional Truck Equipment Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

224862 Breaker Switch  28.40 02/03/2021 10-10-000-530340-0000

 28.40Check Total:

Vendor: 175536 Roselle Rockers Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  500.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

Tournament Fees  800.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

 1,300.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/28/2021 -  9:36 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

10512078 Chainsaw Parts  1.98 02/03/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

 1.98Check Total:

Vendor: 178058 Seminole Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  1,020.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

Tournament Fees  460.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

 1,480.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200764 Michael Semprevivo Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

Private Lessons  650.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1232

 650.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

1147-8 Paint  46.58 02/03/2021 10-10-000-530600-0000

2955-2 Paint  21.09 02/03/2021 10-10-000-530600-0000

 67.67Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: True

95796 2/2020 Phone Service  522.86 02/03/2021 10-00-000-570300-0000

95796 2/2020 Phone Service  121.48 02/03/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

95796 2/2020 Phone Service  522.86 02/03/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

95796 2/2020 Phone Service  256.64 02/03/2021 20-30-100-570300-0000

95796 2/2020 Phone Service  16.08 02/03/2021 20-30-150-570300-0000

95796 2/2020 Phone Service  97.99 02/03/2021 20-30-300-570300-0000

95796 2/2020 Phone Service  50.96 02/03/2021 20-30-500-570300-0000

 1,588.87Check Total:

Vendor: 199727 South Side Control Supply Co. Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

100671900 Inducer Assembly  321.95 02/03/2021 20-30-450-541300-0000

 321.95Check Total:

Vendor: 202061 Springbrook Holding Company, LLC Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

005031 Annual Maintenance  5,575.60 02/03/2021 10-00-000-521400-0000

005031 Annual Maintenance  5,575.60 02/03/2021 20-00-000-521400-0000

 11,151.20Check Total:

Vendor: 200154 St. Charles Silver Hawks Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/28/2021 -  9:36 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Tournament Fees  550.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

 550.00Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  51.35 02/03/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  51.35 02/03/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

 102.70Check Total:

Vendor: 199693 Suburban Elevator Company Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

7153241603 Elevator Repairs  708.00 02/03/2021 20-30-200-521600-0000

 708.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202128 Sycamore Girls Softball Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  300.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

Tournament Fees  300.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

 600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 188120 Unique Products & Service Corporation Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

404776 Cleaner  98.12 02/03/2021 20-30-200-530310-0000

404777 Cleaner  98.12 02/03/2021 20-30-450-530310-0000

 196.24Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

4860384 Facemasks  454.55 02/03/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

4866785 Maintenance Supplies  133.50 02/03/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

 588.05Check Total:

Vendor: 193195 West Side Tractor Sales Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

N01648 Z Turn Repairs  344.64 02/03/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

N01880 Gator Winterizing  160.45 02/03/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

PF9010 Grinder Repairs  109.48 02/03/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

 614.57Check Total:

Vendor: 194647 Winfield Wolverines Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  1,000.00 02/03/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

 1,000.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/28/2021 -  9:36 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 45,554.54

 52

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/28/2021 -  9:36 AM) Page 8
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User:

Printed: 01/26/2021 - 10:17AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00011.01.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202129 AEP Energy Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

12/2020 Electricity  332.63 01/26/2021 20-30-350-570100-0000

12/2020 Electricity  24.93 01/26/2021 20-00-000-570100-0000

 357.56Check Total:

Vendor: 146213 Albertsons/Safeway Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Staff Meeting  20.08 01/26/2021 10-00-000-585290-0000

Staff Meeting  20.09 01/26/2021 20-00-000-585290-0000

 40.17Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Various 11/20 & 12/20 Pest Control  65.36 01/26/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

Various 11/20 & 12/20 Pest Control  52.16 01/26/2021 20-30-150-521600-0000

Various 11/20 & 12/20 Pest Control  200.96 01/26/2021 20-30-200-521600-0000

Various 11/20 & 12/20 Pest Control  55.48 01/26/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

Various 11/20 & 12/20 Pest Control  118.72 01/26/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

Various 11/20 & 12/20 Pest Control  69.72 01/26/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

Various 11/20 & 12/20 Pest Control  218.36 01/26/2021 20-30-450-521600-0000

Various 11/20 & 12/20 Pest Control  77.62 01/26/2021 20-30-300-521600-0000

Various 11/20 & 12/20 Pest Control  30.72 01/26/2021 20-21-000-525500-1236

 889.10Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

P35030111 Ballasts  18.95 01/26/2021 20-30-350-530210-0000

 18.95Check Total:

Vendor: 112970 Carquest Auto Parts Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Equipment Repairs  21.44 01/26/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

Fleet Repairs  940.96 01/26/2021 10-10-000-530340-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/26/2021 - 10:17 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 962.40Check Total:

Vendor: 202127 Fox Valley Blues Umpires Association Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

Umpire Fees  2,038.00 01/26/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

 2,038.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Private Training  5,580.00 01/26/2021 20-21-000-525500-1126

 5,580.00Check Total:

Vendor: 135825 Heritage FS Inc. Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

37004558 12/2020 Diesel Fuel  452.06 01/26/2021 10-10-000-530500-0000

 452.06Check Total:

Vendor: 198916 Nameplate & Panel Technology Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

260209 Plaque  46.25 01/26/2021 94-90-000-575110-0000

 46.25Check Total:

Vendor: 174009 Rental Max Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

455254-8 Trencher Rental  157.92 01/26/2021 10-10-000-530220-0000

 157.92Check Total:

Vendor: 200543 Segal Consulting Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

400493-11 GASB 75 Actuarial Valuation  2,250.00 01/26/2021 10-00-000-521900-0000

 2,250.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200963 T-Mobile Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

12/12-1/11/2021 AED Monitoring  34.64 01/26/2021 10-00-000-585815-0000

 34.64Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

12/2020 Fuel  1,488.68 01/26/2021 10-10-000-530500-0000

 1,488.68Check Total:

Vendor: 200066 Walmart Community/SYNCB Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Event Supplies  69.19 01/26/2021 20-26-000-535500-6830

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/26/2021 - 10:17 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Event Supplies  40.00 01/26/2021 20-26-000-535500-6830

Staff Recognition  264.13 01/26/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

 373.32Check Total:

Vendor: 192415 Eric Wassell Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True

Boot Reimbursement  50.00 01/26/2021 10-00-000-585815-0000

 50.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 14,739.05

 15

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/26/2021 - 10:17 AM) Page 3
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User:
